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PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND SUBMISSIONS PROCESS 

 

 

The City of Playford is committed to operating in an open and accountable manner. 

This includes ensuring that our vision and goals are clear and communicated to the 

community and that residents and other stakeholders are invited to participate in 

decision making. 

This draft Strategic Plan Delivery Program provides an opportunity for Council to 

articulate its plans and priorities for the next three years.  The community are 

invited to take provide feedback on the draft Plan during a 21-day public 

consultation period. 

This public consultation period is also in accordance with Sections 122 and 123 of 

the Local Government Act 1999, which states that Council must adopt a process or 

processes to ensure that members of the public are given a reasonable opportunity 

to be involved in the development and review of its strategic management plans. 

Specifically the Act requires Council to make its Annual Business Plan and Budget 

available for public consultation for a period of not less than 21 days.  

In accordance with the above and the City of Playford Public Consultation Policy 

this Strategic Plan Delivery Program (inclusive of the Annual Business Plan and 

Budget 2016/17) is open for a 21-day public consultation period from 4-24 May 

2016. 

During this time the following activities will be undertaken: 

 Adverts in local newspapers advising the community that the draft Plan is 
available for consultation 

 Feedback form for written submissions 

 Copies of draft Plan available at Customer Care locations 

 Draft Plans and Feedback Forms available on Council’s website 

 Public Meeting to be held on 24 May 2016 at the start of the Ordinary Council 
meeting 

 
See www.playford.sa.gov.au/businessplans for more information 

  

http://www.playford.sa.gov.au/businessplans
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MESSAGE FROM THE MAYOR AND CEO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to the City of Playford’s updated Strategic Plan Delivery Program. The 

Program builds on our Community Vision 2043 and our Strategic Plan and 

articulates what Council needs to do in the coming years to make progress against 

our aspirations of prosperity, liveability and happiness. 

The Program also includes our 2016/17 Annual Business Plan and Budget and 

outlines the services and programs we will deliver to the community during the 

coming year. 

Our region faces challenging economic conditions, with the closure of GM Holden 

in late 2017. The Northern Economic Plan, Look North, released in January this year 

provides a blueprint for State Government, Councils, business, industry and 

community to work together to create jobs and investment in northern Adelaide.  

While the Holden plant and large scale manufacturing were the foundations for the 

development of Elizabeth in the 1950s, we need to shift our reliance on this old 

economy and transform Playford by growing jobs and economic diversity to create 

a new age of prosperity for our community. 

It is crucial that Council’s expenditure aligns with the opportunities and strategic 

directions identified in Look North: industry growth; thriving communities; and 

responsive governments. In this way, we will be able to maximise the opportunities 

for Playford and work together to realise the true potential of the North. We will 

continue to invest and drive interest in local projects that provide both social and 

economic outcomes for the community. And we are working to attract investment 

into northern Adelaide and focus on developments that have long-term 

employment outcomes. 

A number of our key lighthouse projects will progress next year which will help to 

create jobs in response the automotive manufacturing closure at the end of 2017. 

Civil construction of Stage 1 of the Northern CBD will take place, including the 

redevelopment of the Grenville Centre as well as Prince George Plaza and the 

historic Windsor Fountain. 

The Playford Sports Precinct will continue to be developed in line with the 

masterplan endorsed in 2013 with the establishment of a softball complex and 

further extension of the soccer complex. And the Lyell McEwin Health Precinct will 

progress with work taking place to expand the health service provision and 

upgrades to roads, landscape and infrastructure around the precinct.  

Construction work at the Playford Alive project, one of the biggest urban renewal 

projects in Australia, will continue to provide work experience, paid employment 

and training places for local people. 

Placeholder – This Section to be 

Tabled at the Meeting 
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Together these projects will not only create additional jobs in the City but also 

result in better social, recreational and living facilities for our residents. 

A large proportion of Council’s expenditure is spent on our recurrent service 

delivery with a wide variety of services and programs being delivered across the 

City. Some of these services are of particular importance in the challenging 

economic situation which faces us. It is important that we maintain our focus on 

these critical services that help to build wellbeing and resilience to better enable 

our community to cope with any adversity.  

Our community programs and facilities such as libraries, the Grenville Centre and 

Northern Sound System can help people make important social connections. And 

we know from our community that they value parks and open spaces, which can 

further enhance their wellbeing. As such work will be undertaken in 2016/17 to 

upgrade a number of our recreational facilities such as Fremont Park, Dauntsey 

Reserve and Penfield Reserve, as well an ongoing maintenance at sportsfields 

across the City. 

We will also maintain our focus on city presentation with services such as graffiti 

operations, illegal dumping and kerbside waste ensuring an improved visual 

amenity for our community.  

Council will continue to invest in the renewal of our current community 

infrastructure with our asset renewal program set to undertake the repair of roads, 

kerbing and footpaths across the City, as well as bridge repairs and renewal works 

at sporting clubs. 

As the sphere of government closest to our community we realise we have an 

important role in advocating for the issues that directly affect our community. The 

City is a member and Chair of the National Growth Areas Alliance (NGAA) with a 

recent Fund Our Future campaign calling on the Federal Government to create a 

multi-billion dollar fund to upgrade road, rail and health infrastructure in fast 

growing council areas, including the electrification of the Gawler rail line. Our 

advocacy efforts will continue in 2016/17 supporting the attraction of funds for our 

lighthouse projects to ensure that they can continue to be developed to improve 

the economic condition of the City. 

Council is also working on developing a relationship with a city in Shandong 

Province in China. This is an important opportunity to create business, employment 

and investment opportunities in our community. 

To ensure we can continue to provide and expand our services to the community 

there will be an average residential rate rise this year of 4.5%, of which 1.4% 

represents the General Index (a composite measure of inflation and the movement 

in average weekly earnings). This level of rates will enable the City of Playford to 

build on the momentum of our lighthouse projects such as the CBD and Playford 

Sports Precinct and embrace economic opportunities and the creation of jobs for 

our community in line with the strategies identified in Look North (Northern 

Economic Plan) and our community’s vision for a liveable, prosperous and happy  

 

 

city. 

 

  

  
 Mayor Glenn Docherty Dr Mal Hemmerling, CEO 

     

  

Placeholder – This Section to be 
Tabled at the Meeting 
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PART 1 – ABOUT PLAYFORD 
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YOUR COUNCILLORS 

 

 

 
 

 

GLENN DOCHERTY 
Mayor 

Phone: 0413 219 868 
Email: mayordocherty@playford.sa.gov.au 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CR. AGAPIOS (PETER) RENTOULIS 
0417 016 146 
crarentoulis@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR CAROL MUZYK 
0413 560 468 
crcmuzyk@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. DINO MUSOLINO 
0417 016 168 
crdmusolino@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. GAY SMALLWOOD-SMITH 
0417 016 163 
crgsmallwoodsmith@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. ESPERANZA (JANE) ONUZANS 
0432 251 207 
creonuzans@playford.sa.gov.au 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CR. ADAM SHERWOOD 
Mobile: 0412 089 614 
crasherwood@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. ANDREW CRAIG 
0417 016 160 

cracraig@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. JOE FEDERICO 
0417 016 164 
crjfederico@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. MAX O`RIELLY 
0417 016 166 
crmorielly@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. DENIS DAVEY 
0412 090 725 
crddavey@playford.sa.gov.au 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CR. SHIRLEY HALLS 
0419 866 872 
crshalls@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. MARILYN BAKER 
0418 836 685 
crmbaker@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. MICHAEL JOY 
0409 612 222 
crmjoy@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. DUNCAN MACMILLAN 
Deputy Mayor 
0438 830 475 
crdmacmillan@playford.sa.gov.au 

 CR. SAMANTHA BLAKE 
0414 777 765 
crsblake@playford.sa.gov.au 

mailto:crdmusolino@playford.sa.gov.au
mailto:crasherwood@playford.sa.gov.au
mailto:crjfederico@playford.sa.gov.au
mailto:crmjoy@playford.sa.gov.au
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COUNCIL PROFILE 

The following data analyses key influences on the City of Playford’s operational 

performance, rating policy and delivery of services. The data benchmarks Playford 

against Group 1A and 1B 

councils in South 

Australia1. 

The City of Playford is the 

second largest of this 

group of councils 

comprising 34,433 

hectares, around 85% of 

which is open space.  

 

Although the City is 

experiencing a high 

growth rate of 2.68% 

average per year over the 

last 10 years, with a 

current population of 

85,069 our population 

density is only 2.5 persons 

per hectare – the lowest 

of all councils in Group 1A 

and 1B.  

 

                                                             
1
 This data compares the City of Playford against ‘Group 1A’ and ‘Group 1B’ Councils in South Australia including 

the Cities of Charles Sturt, Onkaparinga, Port Adelaide Enfield and Salisbury (Group 1A) and the Cities of Holdfast 
Bay, Marion, Mitcham, Tea Tree Gully and West Torrens (Group 1B). Due to recent changes in groupings, the City 
of Playford now falls within ‘Group 1B’. 

The City of Playford faces a number of challenges in servicing a relatively low 

population in a large area. For example we have a higher percentage of hectares of 

open space and 

kilometres of sealed roads 

to maintain per 1,000 

residents than other 

council areas. 
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The City of Playford experiences a high level of socio-economic disadvantage with 

our SEIFA Index score making us the most disadvantaged of these councils. 

This level of disadvantage means that is it crucial that we continue to provide the 

breadth of community services to our residents. It is also a major consideration for 

Council in determining the level of rates each year in terms of balancing the 

community’s needs with its ability and willingness to pay. 
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OUR PLANS FOR THE FUTURE 

PLAYFORD COMMUNITY VISION 2043 

The Playford Community Vision 2043 has been 

developed by the Playford community and identifies its 

preferred vision for the growth of the City expected 

over the next 30 years, as determined by The 30 Year 

Plan for Greater Adelaide. 

In 2012, Council undertook one of the most detailed 

and extensive community consultations in its history, 

and from this we were able to articulate the collective 

values and vision for how Playford will look and feel in 30 years. The vision is for 

Playford to be: 

“…the City of Opportunity, supporting the community’s hopes and aspirations to be 

vibrant, thriving and sustainable. It provides an enviable lifestyle that is connected, 

healthy, happy and proud, where each individual can take advantage of the many 

opportunities offered, making the City prosperous, liveable and happy.” 

The Playford Community Vision 2043 will facilitate the community, government 

and stakeholders working together on this shared vision. 

 STRATEGIC PLAN 

The Strategic Plan, adopted in January 2014, responds 

to the aspirations of prosperity, liveability and 

happiness in the Playford Community Vision 2043 and 

sets down what Council needs to do in the next five 

years and beyond to deliver this vision.  

There are five strategies that collectively build the 

future of the City. 

The first strategy sets the foundation for a liveable City connected socially and 

physically through ongoing improvement in its appearance and presentation, and 

the provision of new services, building in particular on the extensive investment 

made in water re-use across the City. 

The second strategy ensures that the diverse services needed by future 

generations can be delivered based on appropriate uses of land in the City and the 

construction of essential infrastructure for future urban and economic 

development. 

The third strategy provides for an expanding range of commercial, retail, cultural 

and education services needed to support a thriving and vibrant community 

through the development of the Elizabeth Regional Centre as Adelaide’s CBD of the 

North. This will expand into the sports and health precincts, defence precinct, 

education and training precinct and on to the manufacturing zone at Greater 

Edinburgh Parks. 

The fourth strategy broadens the economic base of the City by establishing next 

generation industries in advanced manufacturing, food and wine and associated 

supply chains to provide a long term employment base for our community and 

regional wealth creation. 

The fifth strategy expresses the role that the City of Playford will play in the 

achievement of the Strategic Plan. It emphasises ongoing financial and operational 

performance and the central role that advocacy, partnerships and innovation will 

play in engaging all stakeholders in jointly contributing to the achievement of this 

Plan.  

Visit www.playford.sa.gov.au for copies of the Playford Community Vision 2043 and the 

Strategic Plan. 
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STRATEGIC PLAN DELIVERY PROGRAM 

This document – Council’s Strategic Plan Delivery 

Program - was first developed in 2015/16 and has 

been updated for 2016/17 and outlines Council’s 

intentions for delivering against its Strategic Plan over 

the next three years, between now  and June 2019. 

Therefore, in terms of Council’s Business Planning 

Framework, it includes both ‘Plan’ and ‘Deliver’ 

components. 

Part 1 provides the local context including a brief 

overview of the Playford community and Council. 

Part 2 outlines the current strategic priorities that 

Council plans to progress over the next three years. 

Part 3 provides further detail of what Council will 

deliver over the next 12 months - Council’s 2016/17 

Annual Business Plan and Budget.  

How does this document fit in with other Council 

documents? 
For the purposes of the Local Government Act 1999, 

the documents included in the diagram opposite  

meet the requirements set out for the “strategic 

management plans” (S122) and the “annual business 

plan and budget” (S123) for the City of Playford. 

Council’s current Strategic Plan was endorsed in 

January 2014 and is a five- to ten-year plan that 

identifies five key strategies to guide Council’s 

delivery against the Playford Community Vision 2043. 

Under each of the five strategies, the Strategic Plan 

lists the key Lighthouse Projects that will be critical to 

delivering that strategy.  Part 2 of this Strategic Plan 

Delivery Program provides more detail around the 

next three years including the high priority Lighthouse 

Projects, the anticipated three-year outcomes and the 

investment that Council is planning to enable delivery. 

As Council can only formally commit budget and 

resources for the coming twelve months, the 

information in Part 2 should be treated as indicative 

only.  It is, of course, subject to change due to a range 

of factors as summarised in ‘The Challenges Ahead’.   

Part 3 contains Council’s detailed Annual Business 

Plan and Budget for the 2016/17 financial year and, 

once endorsed, formally commits Council’s resources 

to delivering the stated services and projects. 
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PART 2 – THE NEXT THREE YEARS 
 

 

 

Playford Sports Precinct (Artists Impression) 
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DELIVERING ON THE STRATEGIC PLAN 

Council’s Strategic Plan was endorsed by the previously elected council members 

and identifies five strategies and 21 Lighthouse Projects which are key to City of 

Playford progressing towards the community’s  long-term vision of creating a more 

liveable, prosperous and happy City. 

This section describes the progress that the current Council is aiming to make against 

each strategy and Lighthouse Project over the coming three years through to June 2019. 

It includes information on which of the Lighthouse Projects are the highest priorities for 

investment, and also the high-level financial issues associated with funding this 

investment. 

Please note, while this section foreshadows the priority areas for investment over 

the coming years, there are many variables that can impact year-to-year on relative 

priorities and available resources (both internal and external to Council).  For this 

reason, the information provided for 2017/18 and 2018/19 in this section should 

be taken as indicative only, and does not represent a formal commitment of 

Council at this time.  Part 3 of this document details Council’s Annual Business Plan 

and Budget for the 2016/17 financial year. 

PRIORITIES FOR DELIVERY 

Following the local government election in November 2014, the newly elected 

Council of the City of Playford ranked the Strategic Plan Lighthouse Projects in 

terms of the priorities for delivery over their term.  The highest priority projects are 

listed below: 

 Lyell McEwin Health Precinct 

 CBD of the North 

 Playford Sports Precinct 

 Service Delivery 

 Advanced Manufacturing 

 Managing our Rate Base 

 Water 

 Efficiency and Effectiveness. 

These projects have since become a key focus for Council’s activities and influence 

budget prioritisation decisions and allocation of resources. 

Collectively the Lyell McEwin Health Precinct, CBD of the North and Playford Sports 

Precinct will be pivotal in enhancing the profile and vibrancy of the City, attracting 

greater commercial investment, expanding the range of services and facilities 

available within the City and enhancing job opportunities for the northern Adelaide 

community.  Council will also maintain its focus on the future of Advanced 

Manufacturing in the Playford and northern Adelaide region and will continue to 

actively lobby to ensure that benefits from the Northern Economic Plan flow to the 

local community and economy. 

However, in pursuing these projects, Council will also maintain its focus on 

continually improving its core Service Delivery and the presentation of the City.  

Through elements of its Water projects, Council aims to both enhance the 

appearance and liveability of the City, as well as improve the organisation’s 

financial sustainability for the longer term. 

Through its focus on Managing our Rate Base Council will commence 

implementation of its Commercial Rate Reduction Strategy, which again is aimed at 

attracting greater commercial and industrial investment to the City.  By achieving 

this, and diversifying Council’s rate base, Council’s long term financial sustainability 

will be enhanced, allowing the remainder of ratepayers to benefit from service and 

infrastructure enhancements without as large an impact on the rates they pay.  

Following the success of its 5 Year Efficiency and Effectiveness program, which 

concludes in June 2016, Council has now committed to embedding continuous 

improvement into its ongoing business processes with targets to be set on an 

annual basis.  This will keep the focus on delivering value for money services to our 

community and further contribute to Council’s long term financial sustainability. 
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PROGRESS AGAINST LIGHTHOUSE PROJECTS – THE NEXT THREE YEARS 

The tables on the following pages describe the outcomes that Council is aiming to achieve against each Lighthouse Project between now and June 2019.  

STRATEGY 1 
Our Foundations – Services, City Presentation and Community Pride  

 

LIGHTHOUSE PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
TARGET OUTCOME 

BY JUNE 2019 
KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

Service Delivery The appearance and presentation of the City will 
be progressively enhanced, complementing 
major developments to create a liveable City. 

Council will deliver more integrated service 
planning that delivers the right funding, to the 
right asset, at the right time.  This will involve 
decisions by the Council about service standards 
that meet the strategic plans objectives for 
future years while remaining focussed on 
delivery of services today. 

Continue delivery of existing ‘city presentation’ 
services. 

Enhance the standard of a number of priority 
services: 

2015/16: 

 Stormwater Network Maintenance 

 Olive Grove Management 

 Illegal Dumping 
2016/17: 

 Streetscape Maintenance 

Water The collection and reuse of rainwater will 
continue with an expanding network providing 
further opportunities for greening the City with 
sustainable environmental and financial 
benefits. 

A secondary water source will be secured to 
ensure the security of Council’s water business 
with 700ML injected per year. A water pricing 
model will be in place for the water business. 

Continue delivery of Council’s existing Water 
Business. 

In 2015/16, connect existing infrastructure to 
Bolivar recycled water infrastructure and secure 
water supply for internal and external 
customers.  In 2016/17, further enhance the 
infrastructure to improve water security and 
grow the network. 

Image and 
Reputation 

Presenting the growth and renewal of the City, 
with its comparative advantages and 
distinguishing characteristics and opportunities, 
as an attractive place to live and work. 

Council will deliver best practice for image and 
reputation through application of a Council 
Marketing Framework resulting in a styled City 
where everything has purpose. Diversification of 
the community will help to create a unique 
cultural vibe. People will want to come to 
Playford to live, work and socialise. 

Continue delivery of Council’s existing services 
including: 

 Marketing 

 Business Support and Industry Development 
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STRATEGY 1 
Our Foundations – Services, City Presentation and Community Pride  

 

LIGHTHOUSE PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
TARGET OUTCOME 

BY JUNE 2019 
KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

Community Renewal The progressive improvement in City services, 
facilitation of new services, the provision of 
improved infrastructure and increased 
community engagement will improve the 
wellbeing and health of the community. 

Council will have upgraded or enhanced a 
number of existing assets and community 
services in line with available resources, to 
complement delivery of high priority Lighthouse 
Projects.  Council will use a triple bottom line 
approach to underpin its priority-setting, and 
will include community outcomes, urban design 
and ongoing maintenance as considerations 
when setting policy and standards for the 
provision of Council services. 

Continue delivery of Council’s existing 
community services. 

Enhance the standard of a number of priority 
services, including the following identified for 
2015/16: 

 Club Development 

Improve existing infrastructure in established 
areas through new/enhanced infrastructure 
programs, including the following identified for 
2015/16 and 2016/17: 

 Stormwater and Road Infrastructure 

 Disability Infrastructure 

 Public Lighting 

 Footpaths 

 Rural Road Sealing 

Sustainable Trails A tree lined network of people movement 
corridors providing non-car transport, 
community health and recreation, and the 
natural environment as a feature of the City. 

Council will have progressed implementation of 
its Cycling and Walking Strategy, particularly 
where trail development and upgrades 
complement high priority Lighthouse Projects.  
This will improve key pedestrian and cycling 
corridors, improving the health outcomes and 
non-car movements for Playford residents. 

Council will progress this Lighthouse Project 
through allocations from the Open Space Fund 
where appropriate. 

Trail development elements may also be funded 
as part of progressing other Lighthouse Projects.  
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STRATEGY 2 
Securing Playford’s Future and Building Value 

 
LIGHTHOUSE 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

TARGET OUTCOME 
BY JUNE 2019 

KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

Lyell McEwin Health 
Precinct 

A regional hospital featuring tertiary training, 
research, allied health facilities and residential 
accommodation, with potential links to advanced 
manufacturing in assistive devices in health, aged 
and disability. 

Council will have divested itself of its Mark Road 
land within the Lyell McEwin Health Precinct to see 
it being developed in accordance with the precinct 
master plan. A high-value development on the 
land will have commenced, delivering economic 
benefits to the precinct. 

Finalise sale of Council land within the precinct to a 
suitable developer in alignment with the objectives 
of the precinct master plan. 

Commence public realm improvements within the 
precinct. 

Urban Renewal Develop an innovative approach to the housing, 
social and civic infrastructure renewal of the older 
Playford suburbs with a focus on those adjoining 
Elizabeth, Adelaide’s CBD of the North, in 
partnership with State, Commonwealth and non-
government organisations. 

Council will have progressed the Playford Alive 
urban renewal project and be on track to finalise it 
by 2022.  The future use of the current Holden site 
will have been determined and its transformation 
will have commenced. 

Continue Council’s commitment to the Playford 
Alive urban renewal project. 

Continue to assign existing recurrent resources to 
progress this Lighthouse Project including the 
following key services: 

 Planning Policy and Standards 

 Strategic Planning 

 Advocacy 

New Urban 
Developments 

A number of significant urban greenfield 
developments are under way or being planned for 
the City that will result in a doubling of the 
population and will increase the diversity and 
amenity of the housing stock in Playford. 

Playford’s population will have grown further in 
line with market conditions, and the diversity of 
housing options available in the City will better 
reflect that of Greater Adelaide.  New urban 
developments will respond to the aspirations of 
the Playford Community Vision 2043 and 
differential service standards for new development 
will be evaluated. 

Continue to assign existing recurrent resources to 
growth areas  including Blakeview, Munno Para 
West, Virginia, Angle Vale and Buckland Park by 
delivery of the following key services: 

 Major Urban Project Coordination 

 Development Assessment 

 Planning Policy and Standards 

 Strategic Planning 

Structure Planning Undertake structure planning and build assets and 
infrastructure that secure the social, 
environmental and economic future of the City 

Council will have in place integrated city-wide 
structure plans to support achievement of the 
Playford Community Vision 2043 and the State’s 
30-Year Plan for Greater Adelaide.  Infrastructure 
Agreements will be in place to facilitate the 
efficient and orderly development of Council’s 
urban and employment growth areas, and key 
Lighthouse Projects. 

Continue to assign existing recurrent resources to 
progress this Lighthouse Project including the 
following key services: 

 Planning Policy and Standards 

 Strategic Planning 

 Advocacy 
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STRATEGY 3 
Elizabeth, Adelaide’s Northern CBD 

     
LIGHTHOUSE 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

TARGET OUTCOME 
BY JUNE 2019 

KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

CBD of the North  The re-development and expansion of the 
Elizabeth Regional Centre into a contemporary, 
environmentally sustainable CBD for the north of 
Adelaide providing a full range of retail, 
commercial, social, cultural, educational and 
accommodation services needed by a diverse and 
growing community. 

Council will have commenced redevelopment of the 
Civic Precinct, incorporating an updated Grenville 
Centre.  The development of Prince George Plaza will 
also be underway as well as an associated multi-storey 
carpark to service the expanding CBD of the North.  A 
mixed use multi-storey building will showcase the 
potential of the area, having increased the residential 
population component.  

Implementation of Stage 1 of the CBD of the 
North project. 

Playford Sports 
Precinct 

A fifty-hectare development adjacent to the 
Elizabeth Regional Centre providing local 
community, state and national level sports 
facilities. The precinct will create a focus on 
community health and support the renewal of 
adjoining suburbs. 

Council will have completed Stages 1 and 2a of 
the precinct, with lawn bowls, tennis and soccer 
components in use.  Existing clubs affected by 
these works will be relocated and operating from 
other facilities.  Planning will be underway for 
further stages of the precinct. 

Implementation of Stages 1 and 2a of the Playford 
Sports Precinct project. 

Education and 
Training Precinct 

An expansion of education and training facilities 
adjacent to the Regional Centre and beyond to 
provide learning to employment pathways for 
local people into new and emerging industries in 
the northern region of Adelaide. 

Council will have facilitated an increased tertiary 
education presence within Playford.  Programs 
and research conducted through the Stretton 
Centre will ensure that education and training 
options available to Playford residents better 
match the future jobs opportunities within the 
region.  

Assign existing recurrent resources to progress 
this Lighthouse Project including the following key 
services: 

 Strategic Planning 

 Advocacy 

Civic Precinct The re-development of the Civic Precinct 
incorporating expanded Council services, art and 
entertainment, boutique hotel convention 
facilities, commercial office space and other 
accommodation. 

This Lighthouse Project now forms Stage 1 of the CBD of the North Lighthouse Project – refer above. 
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STRATEGY 2 
Securing Playford’s Future and Building Value 

 
LIGHTHOUSE 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

TARGET OUTCOME 
BY JUNE 2019 

KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

City Art and Culture Within the new Adelaide CBD of the North and 
beyond, art and cultural facilities and events will 
create a vibrant City catering locally for the 
entertainment and other leisure needs of the 
community. 

Council’s Events Calendar will better showcase 
and celebrate Playford’s vibrant and diverse 
community.  Art and cultural activities within the 
CBD of the North will be a focus and public art will 
feature in the new Prince George Plaza as well as 
throughout new urban developments.  Council 
will have a Reconciliation Action Plan in place to 
acknowledge its indigenous community.   

Continue to assign existing recurrent resources to 
progress this Lighthouse Project including the 
following key services: 

 Planning Policy and Standards 

 Event Management 

 Various community services 
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STRATEGY 4 
Securing Playford’s Position in the Global Economy 

 
LIGHTHOUSE 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

TARGET OUTCOME 
BY JUNE 2019 

KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

Advanced 
Manufacturing 

The development of a diverse and sustainable 
industry and employment base in the City 
recognising the comparative advantages the City 
has to expand and establish defence, aerospace, 
health, ageing and disability, mining, energy and 
food industry sectors supported by transport and 
logistics and other supply chain sectors. 

New industries and businesses will have 
established in Playford as the local economy 
rebounds following the automotive industry 
closure.  Programs and research conducted 
through the Stretton Centre will underpin the 
diversification of the advanced manufacturing 
sector and new clusters will be formed. 

Council will continue to assign existing recurrent 
resources including the following key services: 

 Business Support and Industry Development 

 Advocacy 

Stretton Centre A new facility in the north of the City providing 
integrated services for community learning, library 
services, training to employment, workforce 
development and industry development in 
advanced manufacturing, horticulture and other 
sectors in which the region has a comparative 
advantage. The Stretton Centre will house the 
University of Adelaide Stretton Research Centre. 

Council will have constructed and opened the 
Stretton Centre - a showcase for good urban and 
sustainable building design.  By June 2019, Council 
will have agreements in place with the Stretton 
Centre to ensure the centre is  

 demonstrating innovative ways in which the 
digital economy can be used,  

 improving conditions for the creation of local 
jobs 

 creating long term benefits for distribution 
and diversity of employment in the area. 

Complete construction of the Stretton Centre 

Contribute to the establishment of an effective 
management structure for the Centre. 

Adelaide Plains Food 
and Wine Region 

An expansion of the Virginia horticulture region 
into an extensive globally recognised food and 
wine region with potential for food technology-
based value- adding in adjacent manufacturing 
precincts leading to expanded national and global 
exports and local employment. 

The development of the Adelaide Plans Food and 
Wine Region will have progressed, with the 
Virginia Horticulture Centre and Stretton Centre 
bringing best practice to the region.  The benefits 
of this will be realised through increased economic 
output. 

Council will continue to support this project via 
provision of the Virginia Horticulture Centre facility 
and will continue to assign existing recurrent 
resources including the following key services: 

 Advocacy 

 Business Support and Industry Development 

 Planning Policy and Standards  
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STRATEGY 5 
Building our Capabilities 

 
LIGHTHOUSE 

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

TARGET OUTCOME 
BY JUNE 2019 

KEY ACTIVITY / SERVICES 

Managing our Rate 
Base 

It is critical that the City of Playford commercial 
rate in the dollar complies with the general 
principles of taxation and the rate in the dollar is 
competitive with like metropolitan councils, and 
represents value to our growing business 
community. 

Council will be operating in surplus. By June 2019, 
an equitable rating structure will be in place, 
based on the general principles of taxation. 
Council will be part of the way towards achieving 
its commercial rate reduction target. It is 
estimated that between 7-12% reduction in the 
rate in the dollar will be achieved compared with 
the overall target of up to 40%. 

Implementation of Council’s Commercial Rate 
Reduction Strategy. 

 

 

Efficiency and 
Effectiveness 

A program of work with the primary aim to 
improve the value for money aspect of Council 
services. These efforts are expected to strengthen 
and solidify financial improvements made over the 
previous years. 

These key internal projects will be progressed over the next three years to deliver:  

 Better value for money for residents 

 Reduced reliance on rates 

 Reduced reliance on other forms of revenue 

 Better use of our assets to deliver a more liveable city 
 Commercialisation Long-term asset management plans have been 

developed to ensure that best use is made of 
Council assets. 

Requisite 
Organisation 

A work system designed to optimise efficiency and 
effectiveness through the management of work 
and tasks at the five levels within the organisation. 
Roles will be provided with clear accountabilities 
and authorities to make decisions to deliver on the 
accountabilities. There will also be a focus on 
ensuring that all roles within the organisation 
receive value added leadership 
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RESOURCING STRATEGY 
COUNCIL’S EXISTING RESOURCES 

Council provides a mix of services and infrastructure to meet the needs of its 
community and stakeholders and in 2016/17 it is set to invest $96.4 million in these 
ongoing recurrent services.  All of these services and infrastructure contribute to the 
City’s liveability, prosperity and happiness in support of the community’s long term 
vision.  It is important not to overlook this large recurrent investment in service 
delivery, which is a key part of Council’s overall commitment to delivering on its 
Strategic Plan. 

ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT IN PRIORITY PROJECTS 
Council’s existing recurrent resources, together with forecast developer 

contributions and rates to be received from new developments will be sufficient to 

ensure progress against some of the Strategic Plan’s Lighthouse Projects (e.g. New 

Urban Developments, Structure Planning).   

However, to implement other high priority projects and deliver enhanced services 

and infrastructure for the community in a financially sustainable way, Council 

needs to identify how it will meet the associated new and increased costs.   

Council’s ongoing focus on value for money services will be key to achieving this, 

however Council will also pursue other avenues include expanding the commercial 

and industrial rate base, and/or increasing the revenue received from Council 

assets.  A further option is to increase Council rates over and above the rate of 

inflation, however Council is cognisant that the Playford community and the 

broader northern Adelaide region are facing significant financial uncertainty at 

present.  More than ever, any decision to increase rates over and above inflation 

would not be taken lightly. 

For 2016/17, Council rates will increase by 3.1% above the projected inflation 
figure, as outlined on Page 30.  However, for planning purposes, Council is not 
assuming any rate increase above inflation in the following financial years.  Council 
will closely monitor the progress of its Lighthouse Project priorities as well as 
external impacts on its revenue and expenses and will formalise its rating decision 
annually.   

KEY CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES 
INVESTMENT BY EXTERNAL STAKEHOLDERS 
The success of Council’s Strategic Plan Delivery Program depends on the engagement 
and input by all of Playford’s stakeholders, encompassing the Commonwealth and 
State Governments, business and industry and the community at large.  Playford has 
a strong track record with advocacy, partnerships and relationship building, and will 
continue to pursue opportunities to leverage further investment from external 
stakeholders with a common interest in the achievement of its Strategic Plan. 

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY 
The decision by General Motors to cease assembling Holden vehicles in Australia is 

a significant blow to the Playford, northern Adelaide, South Australian and 

Australian economies.  As well as the direct employment impacts, it has impacts on 

supplier companies in the region and across the State, as well as a range of further 

flow-on consequences.   

As previously mentioned, this poses challenges for the City of Playford in terms of 

being able to strike an appropriate balance in its forward plan between embarking 

on initiatives that will promote and enhance optimism in the future of Playford, 

while also being cognisant of its rate base’s capacity to pay for those initiatives.. 

OTHER RISKS AND INFLUENCES 
Delivering on Council’s Strategic Plan is subject to a broad range of inherent risks and 

influences.  Included among the external factors that Council is most sensitive to are: 

 Movements in interest rates 

 Changes to Federal Assistance Grants 

 Movements in Consumer Price Index 
 

Key internal factors include:  

 Delivery of Council’s Continuous Improvement program 

 Salaries and wages 

 Infrastructure asset management 
 

These and other risk factors are discussed in further detail in Council’s Long Term 

Financial Plan (LTFP) and Asset Management Plan. 
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PART 3 – 2016/17 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 
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FOREWORD 

This section of the Strategic Plan Delivery Program comprises of the 2016/17 

Annual Business Plan and Budget and details the services and programs that we will 

deliver to the community in the next 12 months.  

Councils’ budget is made up of a number of categories: 

 Asset Renewal 

 Capital Budget 

 Recurrent Services 

 New and Enhanced Services 

 Reserves and Other Funded Projects  

 Strategic Projects 
 

The Asset Management Plans (AMPs) identify the renewal or replacement costs of 

our existing assets to ensure the sustainable provision of these assets to service the 

needs of our community.  

Council manages a substantial asset base including some 780km of sealed roads, 

71km of unsealed roads, 1000km of kerbing, 650km of footpaths and 400km of 

stormwater pipes. This is in addition to over 190 buildings and 79 playgrounds. The 

renewal or replacement of our assets is based on the principle that existing 

infrastructure will be maintained to its current service level and ensure that its 

economic life is maximised as a priority over building new infrastructure. 

In 2016/17 Council will continue to maintain this asset base with a budget of $18.6 

million for work to be undertaken on various key community assets across the City. 

See Page 36 for more information about the range of renewal work that the 

community will benefit from in 2016/17. 

The remainder of Council’s capital budget is made up of the delivery of any new or 

enhanced services that are identified for funding. For 2016/17 Council this 

expenditure is $44.864 million, bringing our total capital works program to $63.504 

million. 

Council’s ongoing operating budget is also a large component of our overall budget 

with our existing service delivery accounting for 76% of our overall operating 

expenditure, excluding depreciation and finance costs. Council has defined a 

number of service standards which are an articulation of a service Council delivers 

and the benefit the community receives as a result. It defines the expected 

community outcome, the investment made and provides employees with the level 

of service they are expected to deliver. This process also gives Council Members 

and ratepayers a clear understanding of the level of service to expect and/or 

deliver. It also increases transparency to allow the Playford community to have a 

voice and input into each of the services, with satisfaction levels of services 

surveyed annually via our Resident Satisfaction Survey. Our ongoing service 

delivery budget for 2016/17 is $73M and these services are explained in more 

detail on Pages 36-43. 

During the annual business planning process, Council also considers whether it 

wishes to approve funding for its existing services and assets base to be further 

expanded or enhanced. 

This year a range of new and enhanced services linked to Lighthouse Project 

implementation, legislative requirements, pre-commitments and aspirational 

Service Standards were reviewed and prioritised by Council Members for funding. 

These services will further enhance our existing service delivery to meet the needs 

of the Playford community. Further details of the new and enhanced services to be 

introduced in 2016/17 can be found on Pages 36-43. 

To fund some of these new and enhanced services Council also has access to 

Growth revenue and cash contributions from developers in relation to: open space 

reserve contribution; social and stormwater infrastructure deed agreements; and 

construction of footpaths and kerbs and street-tree planting.  

For 2016/17, a total of $678K of ongoing operating revenue is available for 

allocation towards eligible infrastructure projects and these projects are listed on 

Page 34 with further details included on Pages 36-43. 
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In order to progress the delivery of Council’s Strategic Plan, a range of initiatives 

and funding mechanisms are required. Strategic Projects are focussed on the 

delivery of Council’s Strategic Plan, particularly in terms of infrastructure 

investigations, feasibility studies, concept plans and so forth that are required in 

the early stages of developing Lighthouse Project. A number of Strategic Projects 

have been identified for 2016/17 and details can be found on Pages 36-43.  

 

 

 

 

 
KEY BUDGET DATA 
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THE BUDGET BY STRATEGY 

The following pages give an overview of the services and projects that make up 

Council’s overall budget and how they relate to each of the strategies in our 

Strategic Plan. 

STRATEGIC PROJECTS 

This section gives a description of the Strategic Projects to be undertaken in 
2016/17.  
  
Strategic Projects are focused on the delivery of Council’s Strategic Plan, 
particularly in terms of infrastructure investigations, feasibility studies, concept 
plans ands so forth that are required in the early stages of developing a Lighthouse 
Project. 
  

EXISTING SERVICES   
This section gives a description of our service standards and associated community 
outcomes, that are already being provided on an ongoing basis. 
  
Council provides an extensive range of services to our community on an ongoing 
basis in areas such as city presentation, community programs, sports and open 

space, and health and the environment. 
  

ASSET RENEWAL PROGRAM (Strategy 1 only)  
This section gives a description of the asset renewal work that will take place across 

the City in 2016/17, such as roads, footpaths and kerbing, and forms part of 

Council’s existing renewal budget. 

 

NEW & ENHANCED SERVICES 
This section gives a description of the new and enhanced services which will be 
introduced in 2016/17 and that Council will continue to provide on an ongoing 
basis.   
  
Twenty one services will be introduced in 2016/17 ranging from services in city 
presentation and road and footpath programs, to sports facilities and the Northern 
CBD. 
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MEASURES AND TARGETS 

ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Organisational Performance Measures are set by Council to monitor our 

achievements against our overall strategic goals and to provide focus areas for staff 

in their day-to-day service delivery. 

The measures relate to the areas of community interest, organisational 

accountability and key organisational priorities and fulfil our obligations under 

Section 123 of the Local Government Act (1999). 

The Annual Resident Satisfaction Survey acts as the primary mechanism for 

gathering the results of our work in these areas. 

Council has been undertaking this survey for a number of years and the graph 

opposite illustrates our rating for overall satisfaction with the City of Playford as an 

organisation since 2001. On average our residents have given us a rating of 3.64 

over the last 13 years. 

The overall satisfaction rating takes into account the following areas of Councils 

performance:  

 Customer Service 

 City-wide presentation 

 Accountability 

 Managing growth 

 Efficiency and Effectiveness 

 Community Engagement 

 

 

The table overleaf shows the targets for 2015/16 in addition to the 2014/15 targets 

and 2013/14 results. 

The 2015/16 results will be available by September 2016 and will be reported and 

monitored in the 2015/16 Annual Report and the Quarterly Organisational 

Performance Reports in 2016/17. 
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ORGANISATIONAL PERFROMANCE MEASURES  

Indicator Measure 
2014/15 

Result 
2015/16 
Target 

2016/17 Target 

Overall Council 
Satisfaction 

Overall customer satisfaction with the City of Playford as an 
organisation 

3.57 3.55 
An overall score between 3.00 – 3.59 

(Moderate Satisfaction) 

City-wide 
Presentation 

Customer Satisfaction with the level of appearance of public 
realms 3.57 3.45 Achievement of a 3.50 score 

Customer Service1 Satisfaction rating with the level of customer service and 
experience 

3.76 3.95 
An overall score between 3.60 – 3.89 

 (Moderately High Satisfaction) 

Accountability 
Satisfaction rating with Council being open and accountable 
to the community in its operations 

3.32 3.25 
An overall score between 3.00 – 3.59 

(Moderate Satisfaction) 

Community 
Engagement 

Satisfaction rating with how Council invites community 
participation in decision making 

3.23 3.05 
An overall score between 3.00 – 3.59 

(Moderate Satisfaction) 

Managing Growth Customer rating for how Council plans for the future 3.55 3.50 
An overall score between 3.00 – 3.59 

(Moderate Satisfaction) 

Efficiency and 
Effectiveness 

Customer satisfaction with value for money2 3.00 2.85 Identification of $2.4M in savings 

1Customer service refers to the way Council deals with, takes cares of and responds to its customers. 
2Value for money refers to the value residents believe they get from their rates or fee for services. 

 

Key to rating bands: 

Interpreting the Mean Score (1-5) 

1.99 or lower Very low satisfaction  3.60 – 3.89 Moderately high satisfaction 

2.00 – 2.49 Low satisfaction  3.90 – 4.19 High satisfaction 

2.50 – 2.99 Moderately low satisfaction  4.20 – 4.49 Very high satisfaction 

3.00 – 3.59 Moderate satisfaction  4.50 + Extremely high satisfaction 
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FINANCIAL INDICATORS 

Council’s short term position is adversely affected by joint venture impacts and 

inclusion of grants that are committed in capital. Excluding these abnormal items, 

Council’s operating surplus indicator normalises in the medium to long term. 

In the short to medium timeframe Council’s debt position is expected to marginally 

exceed the target range established by Council. This is primarily due to expenditure 

associated with the Northern CBD and the Playford Sports Precinct, which are 

examples of the initiatives being undertaken as part of the expansion of the city. As 

these projects complete expenditure levels and hence, debt normalise to levels 

within the target range. In the long term Council will need to consistently operate 

in a surplus to ensure it is able to fund the replacement of ageing infrastructure 

when required. 

In 2011, Council developed five financial indicators of its own to measure, 

understand and report on financial sustainability. Council utilises these five 

indicators as the primary financial indicators for assessing financial sustainability 

and further refers to the LGA indicators as a second set of measures that are also 

used to comply with mandatory reporting requirements. 

The table overleaf shows the 2015/16 revised budget and 2016/17 budget 

estimate for these indicators. Council is forecasting budgeted ratios to all be within 

the ranges adopted by Council in the medium to long term. However, it is noted 

that these ranges set by Council in 2011 will be reviewed in line with Council policy 

to reflect current situation and strategic direction.  

It should be noted that the 2016/17 Budgeted Operating result is impacted by an 

abnormal item associated with our involvement in the NAWMA joint venture, 

which is subject to Council endorsing the purchase.  

In addition to Council’s financial indicators, we also report against the mandatory 

financial indicators developed by the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 

Independent Financial Sustainability Inquiry in 2005. 
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PRIMARY FINANCIAL INDICATORS AS APPROVED BY COUNCIL 

Financial Indicator Explanation Target 
2015/16        
Mid Year 
Forecast 

2016/17  
Budget 

5 Year Average 10 Year Average 

Operating Result 
Ratio 

This ratio expresses Council operating 
result as a percentage of Council’s 
discretionary income.  That is the 
percentage amount of discretionary 
income required to achieve a 
breakeven operating result. 

0%-5%  

(3.8)% (0.7)% 0.0% 3.5% 

Gross Debt Ratio This ratio measures Council’s 
liabilities as a percentage of its 
economically realisable assets. To 
what extent are Council’s assets 
reasonably able to be converted into 
cash cover Council’s total liabilities at 
any point in time. 

10%-30% of realisable 
assets  

30.1% 36.3% 36.9% 35.7% 

Asset Sustainability 
Ratio 

This ratio shows whether or not 
Council is replacing assets at the rate 
as required in the Asset Management 
Plan. 

Between 90% and 110% 
and not less than 100% 
over 10-year period  

95.6% 82.0% 91.2% 100.0% 

Interest Cover Ratio This ratio shows how much 
discretionary income is used to pay 
interest on borrowings 

<10% of discretionary 
income 5.9% 5.7% 7.5% 6.3% 

Cash Flow from 
Operations Ratio 

The cash generated each year from 
operations compared to the 10 year 
average requirements in the Asset 
Management Plan.  This ratio 
measures whether Council is 
generating enough cash from its 
operations to cover the replacement 
of assets over time. 

Between 90% and 110% 
and not less than 100% 
over the 10-year period  

68.3% 76.7% 85.6% 106.9% 
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SECONDARY FINANCIAL INDICATORS AS APPROVED BY COUNCIL 

Financial Indicator Explanation Target 
2015/16     
Mid Year 
Forecast 

2016/17 
Budget 

5 Year Average 
10 Year 
Average 

Net Financial Liabilities 
Ratio 

This ratio shows Net financial 
liabilities as a percentage of Total 
Operating Revenue (Less NRM 
Levy). 

<=150% Operating Income 

128.0% 149.6% 149.0% 137.6% 

 

LGA MANDATORY INDICATORS 

Financial Indicator Explanation Target 
2015/16     
Mid Year 
Forecast 

2016/17 
Budget 

5 Year Average 
10 Year 
Average 

Operating Result Ratio Operating result as a percentage of 
Total Operating Income 

0-10% (3.1)% (0.5)% 0.2% 2.9% 

Asset Sustainability Ratio Capital outlays on renewal as a 
percentage of level in AMP 

90-110% 81.0% 82.0% 91.2% 100.0% 

Net Financial Liabilities 
Ratio 

Net financial liability as percentage 
of Total Operating Income 

50-150% 126.6% 148.1% 147.6% 136.5% 
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BUDGETED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & EXPLANATIONS 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Resource Group 

Budget 
2016/17 

Operating Income  95,856 

Operating Expenditure 96,374 

Operating Result (518) 

 

The result for 2016/17 of $0.518 million deficit has been adversely impacted by the 

abnormal item associated with joint venture impairment, which is subject to 

Council endorsing the purchase. The joint venture result of $0.377 million loss is a 

turn around on previous years of approximately $0.600 million. Had this not 

occurred the result would be in surplus or at least break even. 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

Resource Group 

Mid-
Year 

Forecast 
2015/16 

Budget 
2016/17 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

$’000 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

% 

Income         

Rates Revenues 67,742 71,587 3,845 5.7% 

Statutory Charges 2,051 2,514 463 22.6% 

User Charges 4,411 4,571 160 3.6% 

Investment Income 105 74 (31) (29.5%) 

Reimbursements 1,003 880 (123) (12.3%) 

Other Income 1,140 199 (941) (82.5%) 

Grants, Subsidies and 
Contributions 

11,361 16,031 4,670 41.1% 

Net Gain – Equity Accounted 
Council Businesses 

126 - (126) (100.0%) 

Revenue Total 87,939 95,856 7,917 9.0% 

RATES INCOME - $71.6 MILLION 

Increases in council rates allow Council to meet the community service delivery 

expectations and achieve its LTFP objectives. The 2016/17 Budget includes the 

following: 

 A rates increase of 4.5% based on the general index of 1.4% and a further 3.1% 
for unavoidable cost pressures and new and enhanced services. 

 Additional rate income of $0.875 million from new developments in the City, 
and the Accelerated rate reduction of $0.207 million, fines and legal costs 
recovery. 

 A levy for Natural Resources Management collected on behalf of the Adelaide 
and Mount Lofty Ranges Natural Resources Management Board ($0.983 
million). 

STATUTORY CHARGE - $2.5 MILLION 

Statutory charges are fees for the provision of regulatory services. They are 

associated with the granting of a permit or license or with the regulation of an 

activity, including Development Act fees, parking fines and dog registration fees.  

Most fees are set by State Government legislation and administered by Council. 

Council is notified of the fee amounts in late June of each year and these will be 

adopted by Council in July 2016. 

The 2016/17 Budget includes an increase in Statutory Charges of 22.6% from 

$2.051 million in 2015/16 to $2.514 million in 2016/17. 

USER CHARGES - $4.6 MILLION 

User charges income is received from individuals, sporting groups and various 

other bodies that utilise user pay services, hire or lease Council owned property. 
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Council also receives commercial activity income from the operation of the 

theatres, café, function centre and the Northern Sound System, with a minor 

amount coming from the hiring of Council facilities for functions or meetings. 

User charges for 2016/17 have increased by $0.160 million from $4.411 million in 

2015/16 to $4.571 million. 

INVESTMENT INCOME - $0.1 MILLION 

Council’s interest revenue of $74,000 is predominantly interest received on cash 

investments. It is a decrease of $31,000 over investment income budgeted to be 

received in 2015/16 ($105,000). 

Council’s approach to treasury management has moved towards the mixed use of 

traditional credit financier loans (which have fixed half yearly repayments of 

principal and interest) and variable loans that allow principal to be repaid when 

cash funds are available – thus reducing interest expense but also reducing interest 

income. 

REIMBURSEMENT - $0.9 MILLION 

Reimbursement income consists of all reimbursements paid to Council by 

insurance companies, ratepayers, developers and other tiers of government. 

There is a decrease of $123,000 or 12.3% over the reimbursement income 

budgeted to be received in 2015/16 ($1.003 million compared to $0.880 million). 

OTHER INCOME - $0.2 MILLION 

Other Income is comprised of donations, sponsorships, income from private works, 

and other miscellaneous receipts, and varies from year to year.  

Other income is budgeted to decrease by $0.941 million. 

GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS - $16.0 MILLION 

Grants, subsidies and contributions are income from Federal and State 

governments as well as contributions from developers. Revenue received 

specifically to fund the construction or purchase of new or upgraded assets is 

included in a separate section of the Financial Statement. 

Grants and Subsidies have increased by $4.670 million from $11.361 million to 

$16.031 million.  

Grants, subsidies and contributions income has increased due to the Federal 

Assistant Grants (FAGs) grants being paid in advance in the 2014/15 financial year. 

In 2016/17 we have budgeted to receive FAGs in the relevant year. 

The Federal government has frozen indexation on their Financial Assistance Grants 
for 3 years and stopped their supplementary grant.  
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OPERATING EXPENSE BY CATEGORY 

Resource Group 

Mid Year 
Forecast 
2015/16 

Budget 
2016/17 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

$’000 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

% 

Expenses         

Employee Costs 35,489 35,664 175 0.5% 

Materials, Contracts and 
Other 

32,913 37,426 4,513 13.7% 

Finance Costs 4,420 4,500 80 1.8% 

Depreciation 17,800 18,407 607 3.4% 

Net Loss – Equity 
Accounted Council Businesses 

- 377 377   

Expenses Total 90,622 96,374 5,752 6.3% 

EMPLOYEE COSTS - $35.7 MILLION 

Employee costs include base salary and all relevant on-costs, such as 

superannuation and work cover, as well as agency labour costs. The budget covers 

recurrent labour, project labour and externally funded labour.  

Employee costs are budgeted to increase by $0.175 million from $35.489 million to 

$35.664 million. In addition there has been an increase in salaries under the City of 

Playford’s Enterprise Agreement. 

CONTRACTS, MATERIALS & OTHER EXPENSES - $37.4 MILLION 

Contracts covers costs such as contractors, waste collection, equipment hire, 

software license fees, consultants and operating lease payments. 

Materials cover many different expenses of Council including utility payments for 

water and electricity, library books and consumable materials. 

Other Expenditure includes audit and legal fees, contributions, communication 

expenses, insurance and registration, levies paid to other organisations, elected 

member allowances, advertising, fringe benefits tax, training and travel expenses. 

Overall the budget has increased by $4.513 million or 13.7% from the budget for 

2015/16 $32.913 million, to $37.426 million in 2016/17. 

FINANCE COSTS - $4.5 MILLION 

Finance Costs include interest payable on borrowings and finance leases and other 

banking charges. 

Council is budgeting for an increase of $0.080 million from the budget of $4.420 

million in 2015/16 to $4.500 million. 

Council’s treasury management allows principal to be repaid when surplus funds 

are available to reduce interest expenses whenever possible. 

DEPRECIATION - $18.4 MILLION 

Depreciation is a non-cash expense that recognises the systematic allocation of the 

service potential (cost or replacement value) of an asset over its useful life. Over 

the long-term, depreciation represents the minimum amount which, on average, 

Council needs to allocate each year towards asset replacement. This is a different 

concept from maintenance expenditure, which is the amount Council needs to 

spend each year to ensure that its assets last as long as planned.  

Depreciation is increasing by $0.607 million or 3.3% from the 2015/16 budget 

depreciation of $17.800 million to $18.407 million in 2016/17. 

LOSS ON ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES - $0.4 MILLION 

Council’s share of the Northern Waste Management Authority (NAWMA) and 

Gawler River Floodplain Management Authority (GRFMA) will result in a net loss in 

2016/17, based on advice. The losses are a result of an impairment in the financial 

statements for the 2016/17 year only.   

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

Net cash from financing activities show $31.2 million to be provided in 2016/17. 

That is an increase on 2015/16 of $20.7 million due to undertaking significant 

capital works in the CBD of the North and Playford Sports Precinct projects. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

Total Non-Current Assets are projected to rise to $1,091.0 million in 2016/17. This 

is an increase of $65.1 million. This increase is a result of the capital expenditure 

program. 

Total borrowings are projected to increase to $124.8 million in 2016/17. This level 

of borrowings is within acceptable limits and required to fund the capital works 

program. Please see the financial indicator section for more information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UNIFORM PRESENTATION OF FINANCES 

OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 

The operating surplus or deficit indicates the extent to which income is sufficient, 

or insufficient, to fund the cost of services. A surplus indicates Council is raising 

enough operating income to cover its operating expenses whereas a deficit 

indicates it is not. 

NET OUTLAYS ON EXISTING ASSETS 

This is expenditure that returns the service potential of existing assets back 

towards their original level. Consistent negative outlays on existing assets indicate 

that, overall, existing assets may be deteriorating as expenditure on their renewal 

or replacement is less than the rate of depreciation.    

NET OUTLAYS ON NEW AND UPGRADED ASSETS 

Outlays on new and upgraded assets indicate the net cost to Council of acquiring or 

creating new assets. Outlays on new or upgraded assets will increase depreciation 

and maintenance expenses in future periods.  

NET LENDING / (BORROWING) FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 

Net Lending, a positive result, indicates that Council will reduce its level of 

borrowings over the period. Net Borrowings, a negative result, means Council is 

required to borrow additional funds increasing the level of net borrowings over the 

period. 
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RATES 

WHAT IS COUNCIL’S RATING ENVIRONMENT? 

RATES IN THE CITY OF PLAYFORD 

Council considers the fairest and most equitable method of charging rates to our 
community is through the combined use of a fixed charge component and a 
variable rate per rateable property. 

Fixed Charge 

A fixed charge is a component of rates applied equally to all rateable properties 
irrespective of land use and capital value. 

Council considers a fixed charge to be the most fair and equitable means of 
ensuring that all ratepayers contribute equally to the administration of Council’s 
services and the development and maintenance of the community’s infrastructure.   

Council complies with legislation by ensuring that no more than 50% of total rate 
revenue will be recovered by a fixed charge in the 2016/17 financial year. 

Variable (differential) rates 

In addition to a fixed charge, Council can apply a differential rate, a variable 
component of rates, calculated on a rate in the dollar basis according to the 
location of land or the use of land, i.e. for different categories of rateable land. 
Council uses two categories of differential rates; a Commercial and Industrial Rate 
which is applied to all commercial or industrial properties and a General Rate for all 
other properties (including residential, primary production, vacant land and other 
land uses).  

In the City of Playford a differential rate is declared based on the permissible 
factors of land use listed within Regulation 10(2) of the Local Government (General) 
Regulations 1999. 

Commercial properties include shops, offices and any other commercial land use 
within the meaning of Regulation 10 of the Local Government (General) Regulations 
1999. 

Industrial properties include land uses of light industry and any other industrial use 
within the meaning of Regulation 10 of the Local Government (General) Regulations 
1999. 

A 10% rural rate rebate will be automatically applied to all properties on the 
general rate that are outside the Township Boundary on the basis that they have 
accepted a lower direct reliance on Council infrastructure and services.    

The differential general rate for rateable land that has a Commercial or Industrial 
land use has a higher rate in the dollar than remaining properties that are subject 
to a lower differential General Rate. This difference is on the basis that:- 

a. Commercial/ Industrial properties pay rates out of pre-tax revenue; and 

b. Commercial/Industrial properties have a greater impact on core Council 
infrastructure. 

Commercial Rating Strategy 

In June 2014, the Council approved a Commercial Rating Strategy, with 75% of new 
commercial rate revenue received from growth to fund rate reductions to all 
business.The Commercial Rating Strategy forms part of a greater objective to 
encourage business development and employment opportunities in the City.  

The City of Playford is aiming to gradually reduce rates by up to 40 per cent in a 
staged approached, balancing the demands from business for rate relief with the 
needs from residential rate payers for Council to continue to provide a sustainable 
level of services. 

In addition as part of the 2016/17 budget process the Council is planning to 
allocation additional funds to accelerate the Commercial rate reduction. 

The City of Playford Commercial Rating Strategy rate reductions will occur the year 

following surplus years. The final 2016/17 rate reduction is still in the process of 

being calculated and will be finalised in June 2016 once Council has adopted the 

2016/17 budget. The impact of the Commercial Rating Strategy on individual 

business rates remains subject to changes in property valuations. 
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Method used to value land 

All land within a council area, except land specifically exempt (e.g. Crown land, 
Council owned land), is rateable.  

Under section 148(1) of the Act rates can be assessed against any piece or section 
of land subject to separate ownership or occupation.  Section 148(2) of the Act 
provides that decisions in regards to the basis on which rates are assessed must be 
made fairly and in accordance with principles and practices that apply on a uniform 
basis across the whole of Council. Council policy is for rates to be assessed based 
on land ownership. 

The City of Playford uses Capital Value (as supplied by the State Valuation Office) as 
the basis for valuing land within the Council area. This method values the land and 
all the improvements on the land.  

Council considers that this method of valuing land provides the fairest method of 
distributing the rate burden across all ratepayers on the following basis: 

 Rates constitute a system of taxation and the equity principle of taxation 
requires that ratepayers of similar wealth pay similar taxes and ratepayers of 
greater wealth pay more tax than ratepayers of lesser wealth; 
 

 Property value is a relatively good and generally accepted indicator of wealth, 
and capital value, which closely approximates the market value of a property, 
provides the best indicator of overall property value. 
 

 Council adopts the Capital Valuations made by Council’s Valuer, the State 
Valuation Office, as effective on 1 July 2016 for the purposes of 2016/17 rating 
and in the development of the annual budget.  
 

Separate rates 

The City of Playford is in the Adelaide and Mount Lofty Ranges Natural Resources 
Management Board area and is required under the Natural Resource Management 
Act 2004 to fund the operations of the Board. It does so by imposing a separate 
rate for all properties within the council area. 

Council operates as a revenue collector for the Natural Resources Management 
Board in this regard. It does not retain any of the revenue, nor calculate the 
amount required or determine how the revenue is spent. 

The Natural Resources Management (NRM) Levy is declared as a separate rate and 
will appear separately on rate notices. For 2016/17 there will be an estimated 
4.08% increase on the levy amount that was raised in 2015/16. The amount raised 
through the NRM Levy will help to ensure effective management of the regions 
natural resources. 

Any questions in relation to the Natural Resources Management Levy should be 
directed to the Adelaide and Mount Lofty Ranges Natural Resources Management 
Board on (08) 8273 9100. 

Additional detail on rates in the City of Playford can be found in the Rating Policy 
2016/17 located on Council’s website. 

Rebates and remissions 

The City of Playford supports the provision of equitable services and facilities that 
meet the needs of the whole community.  

In accordance with section 166 of the Local Government Act 1999, the City of 
Playford will consider a rebate of rates, remission of rates or postponement of 
rates payable on some land upon assessment of its merits against the provisions 
outlined in the Act. 

For further details please see the Rate Relief Policy. 

 

 

 

 


